It is also assumed that 30 percent of retirees elect spousal coverage.  It is assumed that retirees do
not choose dependent coverage other than for their spouse.

Sensitivity Analysis — The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated
using the discount rate of 2.66 percent, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (1.66 percent) or
one percentage higher (3.66 percent) than the current rate.

46

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

47

(8) Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Concluded):

Discount Rate Sensitivity

1% Decrease
(1.66%)

Current
Discount Rate

(2.66%)
1% Increase

(3.66%)
Total OPEB Liability   $5,435,222   $5,033,228   $4,409,882

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated using the current
healthcare cost trend rates as well what the District’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current trend rates.

Health Trend Rate Sensitivity

1% Decrease
  (4.5%)

Current
Trend Rate

(5.5%)
1% Increase

(6.5%)
Total OPEB Liability $4,334,299 $5,033,228 $5,529,405

(9) Long-Term Obligations:

   Changes in long-term liabilities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, are summarized as
   follows:

Governmental Activities: Balance Balance Due
October 1, September Within

General long-term obligations: 2018 Additions Reductions 30, 2019 One Year

Accrued compensated absences $  3,999,395 $  3,195,829 $  3,243,269 $   3,951,955 $   514,257
Pension (FRS)   35,585,139 2,726,084 -   38,311,223 -
OPEB (Note 1(t))   4,369,253   663,975   -   5,033,228   -
Total governmental activity long-
term obligations $43,953,787 $ 6,585,888 $  3,243,269 $  47,296,406 $   514,257

The District is committed under a 10-year non-cancelable operating lease for office space at its
Maitland Service Center.  Future minimum lease payments for this lease is as follows:

Year-Ending September 30 Total
2020 $   472,487
2021   486,553

   Total Lease Payments $   959,040

Net pension and other post-employment benefit obligations, claims and judgments, and
compensated absences are generally liquidated by the general fund.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

(10) Contingent Liabilities:

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor
agencies, principally federal and state governments. Any disallowed claims, including amounts
already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of
expenditures that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time, although the
District expects such amounts to be immaterial.

The District is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not
presently determinable, in the opinion of the District's management, the resolution of these matters